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PARAGRAPH 9:  To be competitively marketable in the Fort Worth area, a payor’s health
insurance plan must include in its physician network a large number of primary care physicians
and specialists who practice in the Fort Worth area.  Many of the primary care physicians and
specialists who practice in the Fort Worth area are participating physicians of NTSP.

PARAGRAPH 10:  Competing physicians sometimes use a “messenger” to facilitate the
establishment of contracts between themselves and payors in ways that do not constitute or
facilitate an unlawful agreement on fees and other competitively significant terms.  Such an
arrangement, however, will not avoid horizontal agreement if the “messenger” or another agent
negotiates fees and other competitively significant terms on behalf of the participating
physicians, or facilitates the physicians’ coordinated responses to contract offers by, for
example, electing not to convey a payor’s offer to them based on the agent’s, or the participants’,
opinion on the appropriateness, or lack thereof, of the offer.

RESTRAINT OF TRADE

PARAGRAPH 11:  NTSP’s participating physicians, including the members of its Board of
Directors, constitute numerous discrete economic interests.  The conduct of NTSP constitutes
combined or concerted action by its participating physicians.

PARAGRAPH 12:  NTSP, acting as a combination of competing physicians, and in
combination with physicians and other physician organizations, has restrained competition
among its participating physicians by, among other things: 

A. facilitating, negotiating, entering into, and implementing agreements among its
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PARAGRAPH 18: Sometimes when NTSP begins discussions with a payor regarding a
possible contract for the provision of services by NTSP’s participating physicians, NTSP
informs the payor that its physicians have established fee minimums for NTSP-payor
agreements, identifies those fee minimums (the poll averages referred to in the preceding
Paragraph), and states that NTSP will not enter into or otherwise forward to its participating
physicians any payor offer that does not satisfy those fee minimums.

PARAGRAPH 19:
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LACK OF SIGNIFICANT EFFICIENCIES

PARAGRAPH 22:  The acts and practices described in Paragraphs 16 through 21, including
NTSP’s negotiation of fees and other competitively significant terms of contracts under which
each physician is paid on a fee-for-service basis, have not been, and are not, reasonably related
to any efficiency-enhancing integration.  With respect to these contracts, NTSP’s participating
physicians do not share substantial financial risk and are not otherwise integrated in ways that
would create the potential for increased quality and reduced cost of medical care that the
physicians provide to patients.
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of the facts constituting each ground of defense; and specific admission, denial, or explanation of
each fact alleged in the Complaint or, if you are without knowledge thereof, a statement to that
effect.  Allegations of the Complaint not thus answered shall be deemed to have been admitted.

If you elect not to contest the allegations of fact set forth in the Complaint, the answer
shall consist of a statement that you admit all of the material allegations to be true. Such an
answer shall constitute a waiver of hearings as to the facts alleged in the Complaint, and together
with the Complaint will provide a record basis on which the Administrative Law Judge shall file
an initial decision containing appropriate findings and conclusions and an appropriate Order
disposing of the proceeding.  In such answer you may, however, reserve the right to submit
proposed findings and conclusions under Section 3.46 of the Commission's Rules of Practice for
Adjudicative Proceedings and the right to appeal the initial decision to the Commission under
Section 3.52 of said Rules.

Failure to answer within the time above provided shall be deemed to constitute a waiver
of your right to appear and contest the allegations of the Complaint and shall authorize the
Administrative Law Judge, without further notice to you, to find the facts to be as alleged in the
Complaint and to enter an initial decision containing such findings, appropriate conclusions, and
Order.

The Administrative Law Judge will schedule an initial prehearing scheduling conference
to be held not later than 14 days after the last answer is filed by the Respondent.  Unless
otherwise directed by the Administrative Law Judge, the scheduling conference and further
proceedings will take place at the Federal Trade Commission, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Room 532, Washington, D. C. 20580.  Rule 3.21(a) requires a meeting of the parties’ counsel as
early as practicable before the prehearing scheduling conference, and Rule 3.31(b) obligates
counsel for each party, within 5 days of receiving Respondent’s answer, to make certain initial
disclosures without awaiting a formal discovery request.
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NOTICE OF CONTEMPLATED RELIEF

Should the Commission conclude from the record developed in any adjudicative
proceeding in this matter that Respondent North Texas Specialty Physicians (“NTSP”) is in
violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act as alleged in the Complaint, the
Commission may order such relief as is supported by the record and is necessary and
appropriate, including, but not limited to:

1. An Order to cease and desist from entering into, adhering to, participating in,
maintaining, organizing, implementing, enforcing, or otherwise facilitating any
combination, conspiracy, agreement, or understanding between or among any physicians:
(a) to negotiate on behalf of any physician with any payor; (b) to deal, refuse to deal, or
threaten to refuse to deal with any payor; (c) regarding any term, condition, or
requirement upon which any physician deals, or is willing to deal, with any payor,
including, but not limited to, price terms; or (d) not to deal individually with any payor,
or not to deal with any payor through any arrangement other than NTSP.

2. An Order to cease and desist from exchanging or facilitating in any manner the exchange
or transfer of information among physicians concerning any physician’s willingness to
deal with a payor, or the terms or conditions, including price terms, on which the
physician is willing to deal.

3. An Order to cease and desist from attempting to engage in any action prohibited by
Paragraphs 1 or 2, above.

4. An Order to cease and desist from encouraging, suggesting, advising, pressuring,
inducing, or attempting to induce any person to engage in any action that would be
prohibited by Paragraphs 1-3, above.

5. A requirement that, for a period of five (5) years, NTSP notify the Commission prior to
entering into any arrangement with any physicians under which NTSP would act as a
messenger, or as an agent, on behalf of those physicians.

6. An Order requiring NTSP to terminate, without penalty or charge, and in compliance
with any applicable laws, any contract that it has entered into with any payor since
January 1, 1998.

7. An Order to cease and desist from engaging in, attempting to engage in, or encouraging
others to engage in illegal horizontal agreements with competitors.

8. Any other provision appropriate to correct or remedy the anticompetitive practices
engaged in by NTSP.
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9. A requirement that NTSP distribute a copy of the Order and Complaint, within thirty (30)
days after the Order becomes final, to: (a) each physician who is participating, or has
participated, in NTSP since January 1, 1998; (b) each officer, director, or manager, and
each employee who has or had any responsibility regarding NTSP’s physician networks;


